Table 3. Top Five Permanent Crops in Terms of Area Planted by Province: Bicol Region, 1991 and 2002
(Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

Crop | Bicol | Albay | Camarines | Camarines | Catanduanes | Masbate | Sorsogon
| Region | | Norte | Sur | | |
2002
Coconut
Number of Farms Reporting 277,202 58,432 24,565 91,188 16,790 44,185 42,042
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 54,041,583 8,052,789 9,343,533 14,900,737 1,631,058 8,957,528 11,155,938
Pineapple
Number of Farms Reporting 18,613 4,754 1,867 3,968
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 28,489,818 27,480,357 92,700 333,694
Abaca
Number of Farms Reporting 26,940 4,159 4,888 13,393 3,872
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 27,250,612 2,560,670 2,863,431 19,569,374 2,091,891
Banana
Number of Farms Reporting 245,510 48,332 21,904 85,021 17,231 39,686 33,336
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 11,088,557 1,351,481 1,230,976 4,876,617 1,063,907 1,150,209 1,415,367
Mango
Number of Farms Reporting 221,661 51,303 87,706 30,706
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 1,798,794 287,949 965,573 253,108
Jackfruit
Number of Farms Reporting 39,750 19,314 59,460 19,894
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 247,393 285,757 582,954 118,209



Mandarin (Dalanghita)

Number of Farms
Total Number of
Vines/Hills
Ipil ipil

Number of Farms
Total Number of
Vines/Hills

Bamboo (Kawayan)
Number of Farms
Total Number of

Vines/Hills

Pili
Number of Farms
Total Number of

Vines/Hills

1991

Coconut
Number of Farms
Total Number of

Vines/Hills

Abaca
Number of Farms
Total Number of

Vines/Hills

Banana
Number of Farms
Total Number of

Vines/Hills

Jackfruit

Number of Farms

Total Number of
Vines/Hills

Reporting
Trees/

Reporting
Trees/

Reporting
Trees/

Reporting
Trees/

Reporting
Trees/

Reporting
Trees/

Reporting
Trees/

Reporting
Trees/

282,690

55,855,846

28,467

24,343,201

308,942

14,735,457

200,799

1,663,225

56,992

7,489,587

4,892

2,788,019

63,131

2,675,059

3,889

173,758

24,573

11,496,976

1,126

128,700

26,746

1,583,220

20,811

259,131

97,482

15,531,898

4,420

3,161,212

106,672

4,942,001

70,748

621,827

873

139,034

17,416

1,161,630

11,509

13,167,987

18,451

893,526

12,839

124,528

5,410

223,205

47,508

10,107,366

52,637

2,281,906

24,922

148,774

18,028

223,829

38,720

10,068,388

6,454

5,095,757

41,305

2,359,746

29,004

226,975



Ipil ipil

Number of Farms Reporting 18,062 3,207 7,925 337 3,673
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 1,442,445 405,215 525,682 146,167 257,626
Maguey
Number of Farms Reporting 2,418
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 693,523

Guava (Bayabas)

Number of Farms Reporting 12,010 14,500
Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 175,190 231,679

Papaya
Number of Farms Reporting 19,890

Total Number of Trees/
Vines/Hills 120,507

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries
2002 Census of Agriculture



