Table 3. Top Five Permanent Crops in Terms of Area Planted by Province: Bicol Region, 1991 and 2002 (Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

 Crop	Bicol Region	_	Camarines Norte		 Catanduanes 	 Masbate	Sorsogon
2002							
Coconut							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills	277,202	58,432	24,565	91,188	16,790	44,185	42,042
	54,041,583	8,052,789	9,343,533	14,900,737	1,631,058	8,957,528	11,155,938
Pineapple							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills	18,613		4,754		1,867		3,968
	28,489,818		27,480,357		92 , 700		333,694
Abaca							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills	26,940	4,159		4,888	13,393		3,872
	27,250,612	2,560,670		2,863,431	19,569,374		2,091,891
Banana							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills	245,510	48,332	21,904	85,021	17,231	39,686	33,336
	11,088,557	1,351,481	1,230,976	4,876,617	1,063,907	1,150,209	1,415,367
Mango							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills	221,661	51,303		87,706		30,706	
	1,798,794	287,949		965,573		253,108	
Jackfruit							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills		39,750	19,314	59,460		19,894	
		247,393	285,757	582,954		118,209	

Mandarin (Dalanghita)

Number of Farms Reporting

Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills 200,799

1,663,225

•							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills			3,889				
			173,758				
Ipil ipil							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/					873		
Vines/Hills					139,034		
Bamboo (Kawayan)							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/						5,410	
Vines/Hills						223,205	
Pili							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/							18,028
Vines/Hills							223,829
1991							
Coconut							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills	282,690	56,992	24,573	97,482	17,416	47,508	38,720
	55,855,846	7,489,587	11,496,976	15,531,898	1,161,630	10,107,366	10,068,388
Abaca							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills	28,467	4,892	1,126	4,420	11,509		6,454
	24,343,201	2,788,019	128,700	3,161,212	13,167,987		5,095,757
Banana							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills	308,942	63,131	26,746	106,672	18,451	52,637	41,305
	14,735,457	2,675,059	1,583,220	4,942,001	893 , 526	2,281,906	2,359,746
Jackfruit							

20,811

259,131

70,748

621,827

12,839

124,528

24,922

148,774

29,004

226,975

Ipil ipil

Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/	18,062	3,207		7 , 925	337	3 , 673	
Vines/Hills	1,442,445	405,215		525,682	146,167	257 , 626	
Maguey							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills		2,418					
		693 , 523					
Guava (Bayabas)							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/ Vines/Hills			12,010				14,500
			175 , 190				231,679
Papaya							
Number of Farms Reporting Total Number of Trees/						19,890	
Vines/Hills						120,507	

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries

2002 Census of Agriculture